The accountants’ reports of the Target Group for the 52 weeks ended 27 May 2018 have been
prepared in accordance with accounting policies which conform with the International
Financial Reporting Standards (‘‘IFRSs’’). No material adjustment is required to be made to
conform IFRSs to HKFRSs.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2018, the Accountants’ Report on the
historical financial information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix III A to this
Circular and other financial information contained in this Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The
Group
as at

31 March
2018

The
Target
Group
as at

27 May
2018

Pro forma adjustments
for the Acquisition

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged
Group at
31 March

2018
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 299,979 307,248 10,201 (iv) 23,015 640,443
Intangible assets — 17,217 17,217
Investment properties 1,527,000 — 1,527,000
Deferred tax assets — — 281 (vi) 281
Loan receivable 50,902 — 50,902
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 784 — 784
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 11,468 1,180 12,648

1,890,133 325,645 2,249,275

Current assets
Inventories 1,944 277 2,221
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 44,043 14,935 2,083 61,061
Amount due from related parties — 187 (187) (iii) —

Bank balance and cash 696,568 4,750 (146,111) (i) (25,098) (10,300) 519,809

742,555 20,149 583,091

Total assets 2,632,688 345,794 2,832,366

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 40,737 58,656 1,481 (v) 100,874
Amounts due to related parties — 113,779 (113,779) (ii),

(iii)
—

Bank borrowings — 41,657 (41,657) (ii) —

Deferred income — 7,587 7,587

40,737 221,679 108,461

Total assets less current liabilities 2,591,951 124,115 2,723,905

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 166,085 — 1,938 (vi) 168,023
Other liabilities 4,355 — 4,355
Promissory note 339,116 — 339,116

509,556 — 511,494

NET ASSETS 2,082,395 124,115 2,212,411

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Share capital 1,369,157 246,265 (246,265) 1,369,157
Share premium and reserves 713,238 (130,596) 261,101 (10,300) 833,443

2,082,395 115,669 2,202,600

Non-controlling interests — 8,446 1,365 (vii) 9,811

TOTAL EQUITY 2,082,395 124,115 2,212,411

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2018

The Target
Group
for the

52 weeks
ended

27 May
2018 Pro forma adjustments for the Acquisition

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2018
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3 viii) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Revenue 296,380 98,740 395,120
Cost of sales (71,228) — (71,228)
Operating expenses — (223,785) (129) (131) (758) (224,803)

Gross profit/(loss) 225,152 (125,045) 99,089

Other income 12,473 19,565 32,038
Gain on bargain purchase — — 130,505 130,505
Other losses (735) — (735)
Profit on disposal of intangible assets — 10,541 10,541
Change in fair value of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (1) — (1)
Change in fair value of investment

properties (130,605) — (130,605)
Selling and marketing expenses (5,676) — (5,676)
General and administrative expenses (147,890) — (10,300) (105) (598) (158,893)
Finance costs (16,700) (1,576) (18,276)

Loss before taxation (63,982) (96,515) (42,013)
Income tax expenses (3,296) — (25) (3,321)

Loss for the year (67,278) (96,515) (45,334)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income that
will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:
— Remeasurement of defined

benefit obligations 1,748 — 1,748
— Exchange differences arising on

translation of
presentation currencies (51,957) 9,699 (42,258)

(50,209) 9,699 (40,510)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (117,487) (86,816) (85,844)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

The
Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2018

The
Target
Group
for the

52 weeks
ended

27 May
2018 Pro forma adjustments for the Acquisition

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2018
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (63,982) (96,515) 130,505 (10,300) (129) (236) (1,356) (42,013)

Adjustments for:
Interest income (5,459) (51) (5,510)
Finance cost 16,700 1,576 18,276
Allowance/(reversal of allowance) for

bad debts for trade receivables, net 8 — 8
Change in fair value of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 1 — 1
Realised gain on disposal of financial

assets at fair value through profit or
loss (627) — (627)

Change in fair value of investment
properties 130,605 — 130,605

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 27,926 7,477 129 236 35,768

Impairment of intangible assets — 143 143
Amortisation of intangible assets — 11,286 11,286
Profit on disposal of intangible assets — (10,541) (10,541)
Share-based payment expenses 5,433 — 5,433
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 3 (242) (239)
Release of an amount due to a related

party — (12,658) (12,658)
Provision — 7,266 7,266
Dividend income from financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss (782) — (782)
Gain on bargain purchase — — (130,505) (viii) (130,505)
Net foreign exchange loss 1,359 — 1,359

Operating profit/(loss) before
movements in working capital 111,185 (92,259) 7,270

Decrease in inventories 208 19 227
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other

receivables, deposits and
prepayments (11,754) 41,058 29,304

Decrease in trade and other payables (1,021) (23,912) (24,933)
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due

from related parties (9,643) 5,846 (3,797)
Increase in deferred income — 5,764 5,764
Increase in other liabilities 597 — 597

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/
(USED IN) OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 89,572 (63,484) 14,432

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

The
Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2018

The
Target
Group
for the

52 weeks
ended

27 May
2018 Pro forma adjustments for the Acquisition

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2018
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 4,150 — 4,150
Dividends received from financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 782 — 782
Additions to property, plant and

equipment (9,970) (2,762) (25,098) (37,830)
Proceeds received on disposal of

property, plant and equipment 1,220 242 1,462
Purchase of financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss (3,785) — (3,785)
Proceeds from disposal of financial

asset at fair value through profit or
loss 24,148 — 24,148

Increase in loan receivables (50,902) — (50,902)
Payment for acquisition, net of cash

acquired — — (141,361) (i) (141,361)
Proceeds from sales of players’

registration — 62,493 62,493
Payment for purchase of players’

registration — (29,398) (29,398)

NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED
FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (34,357) 30,575 (170,241)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid to non-controlling

interests (78) — (78)
Net proceeds from issue of shares 359,167 — 359,167
Proceed from bank borrowing — 42,132 42,132
Repayment to bank borrowing — (23,699) (23,699)
Advance from related parties — 15,800 15,800
Interest paid (14,000) (1,057) (15,057)
Repayment to related parties — (6,109) (6,109)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 345,089 27,067 372,156

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 400,304 (5,842) 216,347

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
RATE CHANGES (7,447) 729 (6,718)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT
BEGINNING OF YEAR 303,711 9,863 313,574

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR

Represented by bank balance and
cash 696,568 4,750 523,203

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

C. NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes:

(1) The financial information of the Group is extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Company.

(2) The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of
financial position of the Target Group as at 27 May 2018 and the audited consolidated statement of